

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AC INTERESTS, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C. WILLIAM SMALLING

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

THE LAW OFFICE OF C. WILLIAM

SMALLING, PC

700 MILAM STREET, SUITE 1300

HOUSTON, TX 77002

(713) 353-3920

BSMALLING@BILLSMALLINGLAW.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COMMON LAW TOLLING DOCTRINE APPLIES WHEN THERE IS A LEGAL IMPEDIMENT TO EXERCISING A LEGAL RIGHT WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD AND AC INTERESTS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEEN AMENDMENT WERE VIOLATED .....	8
A. The Common Law Tolling Doctrine Applies When There Is a Legal Impediment to Exercising a Legal Right Within the Limitations Period.....	8
B. AC Interests' Due Process Rights Under the Fifth and Fourteen Amendment Were Violated .....	13
1. AC Interests' Property Interest .....	14
2. AC Interests Has Been Deprived of Due Process of Law and the Equal Protection of the Laws.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Several State Supreme Courts Have Issued Rulings on Either the Due Process Clause or Equitable Tolling.....	15
D. Each Federal Circuit Court Has Issued Rulings on Either the Due Process Clause or Equitable Tolling.....	19
II. WITHOUT TOLLING THE PURPOSE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACTS WOULD BE FRUSTRATED .....	28
III. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT .....	29
A. EMISSION CREDIT LIFE .....	29
B. EXCEPTIONS TO MOOTNESS DOCTRINE.....	31
IV. TCEQ HAS ASSERTED THAT AC INTERESTS' EMISSION CREDIT APPLICATION WAS DEFICIENT, WHICH CLAIM BY TCEQ IS INCORRECT .....	34
V. TCEQ WAIVED PLEA TO JURISDICTION RIGHTS BY FILING A LATE PLEA TO JURISDICTION .....	34
VI. THE FACT THAT TOLLING IS NOT WRITTEN INTO THE STATUTE IS NOT SIGNIFICANT BECAUSE EQUITABLE TOLLING IS A COMMON LAW DOCTRINE.....	35
VII. A LIMITATIONS PERIOD DOES NOT HAVE TO PERTAIN TO THE RIGHT TO SUE .....	36
VIII. FAR FROM GIVING ERCS AN “INFINITE LIFE,” APPLYING TOLLING WOULD LIKELY SHORTEN THE LENGTH OF LITIGATION AND SUPPORT THE PURPOSE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....	37

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	38

## **APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order of the Texas Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review (February 18, 2022).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Appeals, First District of Texas (December 17, 2020) .....	2a
Order Granting TCEQ Plea to Jurisdiction, 345th District Court, Travis County, Texas (April 26, 2019) .....	20a
Opinion and Order of the Texas Supreme Court Reversing and Remanding (March 23, 2018) .....	22a
Dissenting Opinion of Justice Boyd, Joined by Justice Johnson (March 23, 2018) .....	44a
Entry of Judgment (March 23, 2018) .....	63a

### **REHEARING DENIAL**

Order of the Texas Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing oF Denial of Petition for Review (April 22, 2022) .....	65a
---	-----

### **OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Combined State ERC Summary Totals .....	66a
---	-----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AC Interests, L.P. v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl.</i> Quality, 543 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. 2018) .....	passim
<i>AC Interests, L.P. v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl.</i> Quality, No. 01-19-00387-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 9988 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 17, 2020) (mem. op.).....	33
<i>Alabama Republican Party v. McGinley</i> , 893 So.2d 337 (Ala.2004).....	18
<i>Cavitt v. Amsler</i> , 242 S.W. 246 (Tex. Civ. App. 1922) .....	10, 11, 36
<i>Charles and Marion Hefti v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue.</i> , 899 F.2d 709 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>City of Hou. v. Kallinen</i> , 516 S.W.3d (Tex. 2017) .....	30
<i>City Of New York et al. v. Margaret M. Heckler, et al.</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>City of Richmond, Et Als. v. Mary J. Dervishian, Et Al.</i> , 190 Va. 398, Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia (Va. 1950) .....	15, 16
<i>Cloward v. United States Bank Tr., N.A.</i> , No. 05-18-01397-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 6107 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 3, 2020, pet. filed) .....	9, 10, 36
<i>Cochran v. Holder</i> , 564 F. 3d 318 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commercial Life Insurance Company v. Texas State Board of Insurance</i> , 774 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1989) .....	16
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1
<i>CTS Corporation v. Peter Waldburger et al.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	8
<i>Daniel Senior Living of Inverness I, LLC v. STV One Nineteen Senior Living, LLC</i> , 161 So. 3d 196 (Ala. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Donald Fessenden v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co. et al.</i> , 927 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Harriet Wilson v. The Standard Insurance Company</i> , 613 Fed. Appx. 841 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Hughes v. Mahaney &amp; Higgins</i> , 821 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1991).....	passim
<i>In The Matter of Contractor Technology, Ltd., et al. v. Century Asphalt Materials, LLC.</i> , 529 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Irvin Bailey, on Behalf of Himself and All Others Similarly Situated v. Louis W. Sullivan, M.D., Secretary of Health and Human Services of the United States of America</i> , 885 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Jeremy E. Riley v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service, The District Director, District 19</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Jerry Engleson, v. Unum Life Insurance Company of America, et al.</i> , 723 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Jordan Hospital, Inc. v. Donna E. Shalala, et al.</i> , 276 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Laminators Safety Glass Association v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 578 F.2d 406 (DC Cir. 1978) .....	26, 27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	13, 15, 19, 20
<i>Meador-Brady Management Corp. v. Texas Motor Vehicle Comm'n</i> , 866 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1993) .....	16
<i>Mono-Therm Industries, Incorporated et al. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 653 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Pioneer Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Johnston</i> , 117 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1938) .....	9, 11, 32, 36
<i>Public Citizen Inc.; et al. v. Norman Y. Mineta, et al.</i> , 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	1
<i>State v. Lodge</i> , 608 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1980) .....	31, 32
<i>Underkofler v. Vanasek</i> , 53 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. 2001) .....	12, 29, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Board, et al,</i> 52 Cal.4th 499 (Cal. 2011).....	18
<i>Walker v. Hanes,</i> 570 S.W.2d 534 (Tex. Civ. App.-Corpus Christi 1978).....	8, 36
<i>Winthrop J. Block, Patrick M. Burns, Brenda Iwasyk, David M. Jacobs and Verborie W. Shaw, v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 641 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	27, 28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i, 13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 13

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 2058(a)(1, 2) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2059.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2060.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....	1
APTRA section 16(b).....	16
Consumer Product Safety Act, § 10 .....	27
Consumer Product Safety Act, § 11 .....	27
Consumer Product Safety Act, § 9 (e) .....	27
Consumer Product Safety Act, § 9(a)(1, 2).....	27

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a) .....	34
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.002 .....	28
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.032 .....	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.032(a) .....	5, 28, 37

### **JUDICIAL RULES**

Travis County Texas L.R. 10 .....	14
Tx. R. Civ. P. 91a .....	3, 14

### **REGULATIONS**

Ala. Admin. Code (SHPDA) Rule 410-1-11-.01.....	17
Ala. Admin. Code § 22-21-270(d).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1613.405(b).....	22
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.300(10).....	4
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.301 .....	3
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.302(a)(1) .....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.302(d)(1)(A) .....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.302(f)(3) .....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.303(a)(1) .....	33
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.304(e)(1)(C).....	12, 29, 35
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.306(a).....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.309(b)(2) .....	12, 29, 35
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.309(d).....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 303(a)(1)(A) .....	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.300–.304 .....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.300–.311 .....	3, 5
30 Tex. Admin. Code 101.378 .....	30
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Guidance on Airport Emission Reduction Credits for Early Measures Through Voluntary Airport Low Emission Programs</i> (Sept. 2004).....	31
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Improving Air Quality with Economic Incentive Programs</i> , page 260 (Jan. 2001), available at <a href="https://www.epa.gov/nsr/improving-air-quality-economic-incentive-programs">https://www.epa.gov/nsr/improving-air-quality-economic-incentive-programs</a> .....	30
